Report of Board

of

In the Matter of veiwing, surveying and laying out road 712. County Road Viewers.)

To the Honorable County ( ourt of the State of Oregon for Umatilia County.

To the Honorable county ourt of the state of Oregon for Onsellin county. We the undersigned Board of County Road Viewers, heretofore instructed to biew survey, and locate road N ¥12 submit the following report; Persuant to an order of the Honorable County Cou et, we mat at the commecement point of said road on the 23th day of May, 1911. We called to our aid. W J Stockman Chainman

Mr Dishon chairman

L C rothrock Flagman

Geary Kimbrell Marker

who were by the Surveyor each duly swonr, We viewed, surveyed, and loca ted said Road No 712, as specified in our order. We find said route racticable and wuld most respectfully recomend that the same be declared and established as a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon.

The cost of construction will be for two bridges with concrete abutments \$160.p0 The damages to be sustained by property owners, by reason of the location and establishment of said road will be nothing.

Correction in this report on rage 25.	Geary Kimbrell W J stockman	Board of County Road Viewers
	L C Rothrock.	Of Umatilla County State of Oregon.

## Field Notes of County Road No. 713

I commence at the west end of the County Steel bridge on the section line between secs S&17 T 4 N R 28 E W M. At a point 30 ft W and 20 ft S of aforesaid point, I set post 4 ft lon g 4 ins square, marked R 713. dug pits 18x18x12, ins S & W of post, and

raised mound of earth 18 ins high 4 ft base around post. Thence West 30 1ks to angle 1. Thence South 6° 32' E 13.32 chs to angle 2 thence south 20° 25' E 7.37 chs to anglE 3 Thence south 27° 7' E 5.32 chs to the line thence south 20° 25' E /.3/ chs to angle 3 Thence south 2/° / E 5.32 chs to the line between ecs 16 & 17 in said township and range. angle 4 thence followinf the said section line south 41.53 cha to angle 5 thence N 75° 45' W 11.15 chs to angel 6 thence N 71° 26'rW 1.01 chs to a point from which I set, to the left 20 ft distant a post 4 ft long 4 in s squars, marked 1 M dug pits 18x18x12 ins, E & W of post, and raised mound of earth 13 ins high 4 ft base around post. Thence N 71° 26' W 7.46 chs to angle 7 hence N 80° 43' W 6.88 chs to angle 8 thence S 75°28' W 4.07 chs to angle 9 Thence N 79° 44' W 4.07 chs to angle 10 thence S 73° 8' W 17.53 Chs to angle 11 Thence S 8° 17' W 13.40 chs to the line between secs 17&20 from which I set 20 ft S a post 4 ft long 4 ins square, marked R T 713 dug pits E & W of post and raized mound of earth 18 ins high 4 ft base around post.

I hereby certify that the foregoing field notes of County Road no 713 are correct according to survey made by me commenced on the 23rd day of May, 1911. Geary Kimbrell

Survyor of Umatilla County, Oregon.

Report of Board In the Matter of veiwing, surveying and laying out road No 713 County Road Viewers)

To the Honorable County Court of the State of Oregon for Umatilla County. We the undersigned Board of County Road Viewers heretofore instructed to veiw survey, and locate Road No 713, submit the following report; Pursuant to an order of the Honorable County Court, we met at the commencement point of said road on the 23rd day of May, 1911. We called to our aid W J Stockman Chainman

M r Dishon Chainman

L C Rothrock Flagman

Geary Kimbrell Marker

who were by the survyor each duly sworn. We viewed, surveyed and located said road no 713, as specified boy our order. We find s id moute practicable and would most respectfully recommed n that the same be dec lared and established as a public highway of Umatilla County, Oregon. The const of construction will be nothing.

the damage to be sustained by property owners by reason of the location and establishment of said road will be nothing.

Geary Kimbrell	aBoard of County
W J Stockman	Road Viewers of
L C Rothrock	Umatilla County
Li o no sur s su	State of Orevon.